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Project Overview
Purpose

• Per Title 24, § 8510, stress testing of the Pennsylvania Public School Employees’ Retirement System 

(“System”) is needed for fiscal years beginning after June 30, 2022, and should include the following:

• Scenario analysis: deterministic projections based on the recommendations of the Society of Actuaries’ 

Blue Ribbon Panel 

• Sensitivity analysis: impact of changes in the actuarially assumed rate of return on the System 

liabilities

• Simulation analysis: stochastic projections covering a wide range of potential future outcomes, 

simulating the volatility of annual investment returns

Summary of Results

• Funded ratio is expected to grow from 62% to above 68% over the next 2 years

• Contributions are expected to slightly increase for 10+ years, reducing as bases fully amortize and as the 

System reaches 100% funding

• The results show a wide range of possible outcomes over the next 30 years. Contribution policy and 

investment policy should be monitored as System experience unfolds
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Deterministic Projections

Scenario Methodology

Baseline Asset return for the next 30 years is equal to the System’s expected return assumption (7%)

Excess Return
Asset return for the next 20 years is 2% higher than the System’s expected return assumption (9%), and for the following 10 years is 

equal to the System’s expected return assumption (7%)

Low Return
Asset return for the next 20 years is 2% lower than the System’s expected return assumption (5%), and for the following 10 years is 

equal to the System’s expected return assumption (7%)

Low Contribution
Contributions for the next 20 years are 80% of the actuarially-determined contributions, and for the following 10 years are equal to 

the full actuarially-determined contributions

• Statistics shown are the ones outlined in Title 24, § 8510:

o “assets, liabilities, unfunded actuarial accrued liabilities, the change in unfunded actuarial accrued liabilities, 

employer contributions, benefit payments, service costs, payroll and calculations of the ratios of assets to 

liabilities, employer contributions to payroll and operating cash flow to assets”
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Detailed Stress Test - Baseline Scenario
Fiscal 

Year

Ending

Asset

Return

Actuarial

Liability

Gross Normal 

Cost

Market Value

of Assets

Actuarial 

Value

of Assets

Unfunded AL 

(MVA)

Change in

Unfunded 

AL (MVA)

Funded 

Ratio (MVA)
Payroll

Employer

Contributions

Employer 

Contributions

(% of Payroll)

Benefit 

Payments

Net Outflow 

(BP – Total 

Cont)

6/30/2023 3.54% $116.2 $2.0 $72.1 $73.9 $44.1 62.0% $14.5 $5.2 36.2% $7.6 $1.2

6/30/2024 7.00% $118.7 $2.0 $75.7 $77.0 $43.0 -$1.1 63.8% $15.3 $5.0 33.1% $7.8 $1.6

6/30/2025 7.00% $121.2 $2.0 $79.3 $80.3 $41.9 -$1.1 65.5% $15.6 $5.1 32.9% $7.9 $1.6

6/30/2026 7.00% $123.5 $2.0 $83.2 $84.3 $40.3 -$1.6 67.4% $15.7 $5.3 33.6% $8.1 $1.6

6/30/2027 7.00% $125.8 $2.0 $87.3 $88.3 $38.5 -$1.8 69.4% $15.9 $5.4 34.2% $8.3 $1.7

6/30/2028 7.00% $128.0 $2.0 $91.6 $92.5 $36.4 -$2.1 71.5% $16.0 $5.6 34.7% $8.5 $1.8

6/30/2029 7.00% $130.2 $1.9 $96.1 $97.0 $34.1 -$2.3 73.8% $16.2 $5.7 35.2% $8.7 $1.8

6/30/2030 7.00% $132.2 $1.9 $100.8 $102.1 $31.4 -$2.7 76.2% $16.4 $5.8 35.8% $8.9 $1.9

6/30/2031 7.00% $134.2 $1.9 $105.8 $106.4 $28.4 -$3.0 78.9% $16.5 $6.0 36.3% $9.1 $2.0

6/30/2032 7.00% $136.0 $1.9 $111.0 $111.3 $25.0 -$3.4 81.6% $16.7 $6.1 36.8% $9.4 $2.1

6/30/2033 7.00% $137.7 $1.8 $116.6 $116.8 $21.1 -$3.9 84.7% $16.8 $6.3 37.6% $9.6 $2.1

6/30/2034 7.00% $139.2 $1.8 $122.5 $122.7 $16.7 -$4.4 88.0% $17.0 $6.5 38.3% $9.8 $2.2

6/30/2035 7.00% $140.5 $1.8 $128.7 $128.9 $11.8 -$4.9 91.6% $17.1 $6.7 39.0% $10.1 $2.3

6/30/2036 7.00% $141.6 $1.7 $132.1 $132.2 $9.5 -$2.3 93.3% $17.2 $3.7 21.6% $10.3 $5.4

6/30/2037 7.00% $142.5 $1.7 $134.7 $134.8 $7.8 -$1.7 94.5% $17.4 $3.0 17.2% $10.5 $6.4

6/30/2038 7.00% $143.2 $1.7 $137.0 $137.1 $6.2 -$1.6 95.7% $17.5 $2.7 15.3% $10.7 $6.9

6/30/2039 7.00% $143.6 $1.6 $138.8 $138.8 $4.8 -$1.4 96.6% $17.6 $2.3 13.0% $11.0 $7.5

6/30/2040 7.00% $143.8 $1.6 $140.1 $140.2 $3.7 -$1.1 97.5% $17.7 $2.0 11.2% $11.2 $8.1

6/30/2041 7.00% $143.8 $1.5 $141.1 $141.2 $2.7 -$1.0 98.2% $17.8 $1.7 9.5% $11.3 $8.5

6/30/2042 7.00% $143.5 $1.5 $141.2 $141.3 $2.3 -$0.4 98.4% $18.0 $0.9 5.1% $11.5 $9.4

6/30/2043 7.00% $143.1 $1.5 $141.0 $141.0 $2.1 -$0.2 98.5% $18.1 $0.7 3.8% $11.6 $9.8

6/30/2044 7.00% $142.6 $1.4 $140.6 $140.6 $2.0 -$0.1 98.6% $18.3 $0.6 3.3% $11.6 $9.9

6/30/2045 7.00% $142.0 $1.4 $140.3 $140.3 $1.7 -$0.3 98.8% $18.4 $0.7 3.6% $11.6 $9.9

6/30/2046 7.00% $141.4 $1.4 $139.9 $139.9 $1.5 -$0.2 98.9% $18.7 $0.6 3.3% $11.6 $9.9

6/30/2047 7.00% $140.9 $1.3 $139.3 $139.4 $1.6 $0.1 98.9% $18.9 $0.3 1.6% $11.4 $10.0

6/30/2048 7.00% $140.5 $1.3 $139.1 $139.1 $1.4 -$0.2 99.0% $19.2 $0.4 2.3% $11.3 $9.7

6/30/2049 7.00% $140.2 $1.3 $139.0 $139.0 $1.2 -$0.2 99.1% $19.5 $0.5 2.7% $11.1 $9.5

6/30/2050 7.00% $140.0 $1.3 $138.9 $139.0 $1.1 -$0.1 99.2% $19.8 $0.4 2.1% $11.0 $9.4

6/30/2051 7.00% $140.0 $1.3 $139.0 $139.0 $1.0 -$0.1 99.3% $20.2 $0.4 1.8% $10.9 $9.3

6/30/2052 7.00% $140.1 $1.3 $139.2 $139.2 $0.9 -$0.1 99.4% $20.7 $0.4 1.8% $10.7 $9.2

6/30/2053 7.00% $140.3 $1.3 $139.6 $139.6 $0.7 -$0.2 99.5% $21.1 $0.4 1.7% $10.6 $9.1
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Detailed Stress Test - Excess Return Scenario
Fiscal 

Year

Ending

Asset

Return

Actuarial

Liability

Gross Normal 

Cost

Market Value

of Assets

Actuarial 

Value

of Assets

Unfunded AL 

(MVA)

Change in

Unfunded 

AL (MVA)

Funded 

Ratio (MVA)
Payroll

Employer

Contributions

Employer 

Contributions

(% of Payroll)

Benefit 

Payments

Net Outflow 

(BP – Total 

Cont)

6/30/2023 3.54% $116.2 $2.0 $72.1 $73.9 $44.1 62.0% $14.5 $5.2 36.2% $7.6 $1.2

6/30/2024 9.00% $118.7 $2.0 $77.1 $77.1 $41.6 -$2.5 65.0% $15.3 $5.0 33.1% $7.8 $1.6

6/30/2025 9.00% $121.2 $2.0 $82.4 $80.8 $38.8 -$2.8 68.0% $15.6 $5.1 32.9% $7.9 $1.6

6/30/2026 9.00% $123.5 $2.0 $88.1 $85.2 $35.4 -$3.4 71.3% $15.7 $5.3 33.5% $8.1 $1.6

6/30/2027 9.00% $125.8 $2.0 $94.2 $90.0 $31.6 -$3.8 74.9% $15.9 $5.4 34.0% $8.3 $1.7

6/30/2028 9.00% $128.0 $2.0 $100.8 $95.1 $27.2 -$4.4 78.7% $16.0 $5.5 34.3% $8.5 $1.9

6/30/2029 9.00% $130.2 $1.9 $107.7 $100.8 $22.5 -$4.7 82.7% $16.2 $5.6 34.5% $8.7 $2.0

6/30/2030 9.00% $132.2 $1.9 $115.2 $107.3 $17.0 -$5.5 87.1% $16.4 $5.7 34.7% $8.9 $2.2

6/30/2031 9.00% $134.2 $1.9 $123.1 $113.3 $11.1 -$5.9 91.7% $16.5 $5.7 34.7% $9.1 $2.4

6/30/2032 9.00% $136.0 $1.9 $131.4 $120.3 $4.6 -$6.5 96.6% $16.7 $5.8 34.6% $9.4 $2.6

6/30/2033 9.00% $137.7 $1.8 $140.4 $128.1 -$2.7 -$7.3 102.0% $16.8 $5.8 34.7% $9.6 $2.8

6/30/2034 9.00% $139.2 $1.8 $149.8 $136.5 -$10.6 -$7.9 107.6% $17.0 $5.9 34.6% $9.8 $3.0

6/30/2035 9.00% $140.5 $1.8 $159.8 $145.3 -$19.3 -$8.7 113.7% $17.1 $5.8 34.2% $10.1 $3.3

6/30/2036 9.00% $141.6 $1.7 $167.2 $151.6 -$25.6 -$6.3 118.1% $17.2 $2.7 15.8% $10.3 $6.7

6/30/2037 9.00% $142.5 $1.7 $174.0 $157.3 -$31.5 -$5.9 122.1% $17.4 $1.8 10.2% $10.5 $7.9

6/30/2038 9.00% $143.2 $1.7 $180.5 $162.8 -$37.3 -$5.8 126.1% $17.5 $1.2 7.0% $10.7 $8.7

6/30/2039 9.00% $143.6 $1.6 $186.8 $168.0 -$43.2 -$5.9 130.0% $17.6 $0.6 3.4% $11.0 $9.6

6/30/2040 9.00% $143.8 $1.6 $193.1 $173.3 -$49.3 -$6.1 134.3% $17.7 $0.5 2.6% $11.2 $10.0

6/30/2041 9.00% $143.8 $1.5 $199.9 $179.1 -$56.1 -$6.8 139.0% $17.8 $0.4 2.4% $11.3 $10.2

6/30/2042 9.00% $143.5 $1.5 $207.0 $185.3 -$63.5 -$7.4 144.2% $18.0 $0.4 2.1% $11.5 $10.4

6/30/2043 9.00% $143.1 $1.5 $214.6 $192.0 -$71.5 -$8.0 149.9% $18.1 $0.3 1.9% $11.6 $10.5

6/30/2044 7.00% $142.6 $1.4 $218.6 $198.8 -$76.0 -$4.5 153.3% $18.3 $0.3 1.7% $11.6 $10.7

6/30/2045 7.00% $142.0 $1.4 $222.8 $205.8 -$80.8 -$4.8 156.9% $18.4 $0.3 1.6% $11.6 $10.7

6/30/2046 7.00% $141.4 $1.4 $227.3 $213.1 -$85.9 -$5.1 160.8% $18.7 $0.3 1.4% $11.6 $10.7

6/30/2047 7.00% $140.9 $1.3 $232.3 $220.6 -$91.4 -$5.5 164.9% $18.9 $0.2 1.2% $11.4 $10.6

6/30/2048 7.00% $140.5 $1.3 $237.7 $228.4 -$97.2 -$5.8 169.2% $19.2 $0.2 1.1% $11.3 $10.5

6/30/2049 7.00% $140.2 $1.3 $243.7 $236.4 -$103.5 -$6.3 173.8% $19.5 $0.2 1.0% $11.1 $10.3

6/30/2050 7.00% $140.0 $1.3 $250.1 $244.7 -$110.1 -$6.6 178.6% $19.8 $0.2 1.0% $11.0 $10.2

6/30/2051 7.00% $140.0 $1.3 $257.2 $253.2 -$117.2 -$7.1 183.7% $20.2 $0.2 0.9% $10.9 $10.1

6/30/2052 7.00% $140.1 $1.3 $264.9 $262.0 -$124.8 -$7.6 189.1% $20.7 $0.2 0.9% $10.7 $10.0

6/30/2053 7.00% $140.3 $1.3 $273.2 $270.9 -$132.9 -$8.1 194.7% $21.1 $0.2 0.8% $10.6 $9.8
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Detailed Stress Test - Low Return Scenario
Fiscal 

Year

Ending

Asset

Return

Actuarial

Liability

Gross Normal 

Cost

Market Value

of Assets

Actuarial 

Value

of Assets

Unfunded AL 

(MVA)

Change in

Unfunded 

AL (MVA)

Funded 

Ratio (MVA)
Payroll

Employer

Contributions

Employer 

Contributions

(% of Payroll)

Benefit 

Payments

Net Outflow 

(BP – Total 

Cont)

6/30/2023 3.54% $116.2 $2.0 $72.1 $73.9 $44.1 62.0% $14.5 $5.2 36.2% $7.6 $1.2

6/30/2024 5.00% $118.7 $2.0 $74.3 $76.8 $44.4 $0.3 62.6% $15.3 $5.0 33.1% $7.8 $1.6

6/30/2025 5.00% $121.2 $2.0 $76.3 $79.9 $44.9 $0.5 63.0% $15.6 $5.1 32.9% $7.9 $1.6

6/30/2026 5.00% $123.5 $2.0 $78.5 $83.3 $45.0 $0.1 63.6% $15.7 $5.3 33.7% $8.1 $1.6

6/30/2027 5.00% $125.8 $2.0 $80.7 $86.7 $45.1 $0.1 64.2% $15.9 $5.5 34.4% $8.3 $1.7

6/30/2028 5.00% $128.0 $2.0 $83.0 $90.0 $45.0 -$0.1 64.8% $16.0 $5.6 35.1% $8.5 $1.7

6/30/2029 5.00% $130.2 $1.9 $85.4 $93.4 $44.8 -$0.2 65.6% $16.2 $5.8 35.9% $8.7 $1.7

6/30/2030 5.00% $132.2 $1.9 $87.9 $97.1 $44.3 -$0.5 66.5% $16.4 $6.0 36.8% $8.9 $1.8

6/30/2031 5.00% $134.2 $1.9 $90.5 $99.9 $43.7 -$0.6 67.5% $16.5 $6.2 37.9% $9.1 $1.7

6/30/2032 5.00% $136.0 $1.9 $93.3 $103.1 $42.7 -$1.0 68.6% $16.7 $6.5 38.9% $9.4 $1.7

6/30/2033 5.00% $137.7 $1.8 $96.3 $106.6 $41.4 -$1.3 70.0% $16.8 $6.8 40.4% $9.6 $1.6

6/30/2034 5.00% $139.2 $1.8 $99.7 $110.3 $39.5 -$1.9 71.6% $17.0 $7.1 41.8% $9.8 $1.5

6/30/2035 5.00% $140.5 $1.8 $103.2 $114.3 $37.3 -$2.2 73.4% $17.1 $7.4 43.3% $10.1 $1.4

6/30/2036 5.00% $141.6 $1.7 $103.9 $115.4 $37.7 $0.4 73.4% $17.2 $4.6 26.8% $10.3 $4.4

6/30/2037 5.00% $142.5 $1.7 $103.8 $115.7 $38.7 $1.0 72.9% $17.4 $4.1 23.4% $10.5 $5.2

6/30/2038 5.00% $143.2 $1.7 $103.4 $115.6 $39.8 $1.1 72.2% $17.5 $3.9 22.5% $10.7 $5.5

6/30/2039 5.00% $143.6 $1.6 $102.5 $115.0 $41.1 $1.3 71.4% $17.6 $3.7 21.3% $11.0 $5.9

6/30/2040 5.00% $143.8 $1.6 $101.3 $113.9 $42.5 $1.4 70.4% $17.7 $3.6 20.6% $11.2 $6.2

6/30/2041 5.00% $143.8 $1.5 $99.8 $112.5 $44.0 $1.5 69.4% $17.8 $3.6 20.1% $11.3 $6.4

6/30/2042 5.00% $143.5 $1.5 $97.4 $110.2 $46.1 $2.1 67.9% $18.0 $3.0 16.8% $11.5 $7.1

6/30/2043 5.00% $143.1 $1.5 $94.9 $107.6 $48.2 $2.1 66.3% $18.1 $3.0 16.7% $11.6 $7.2

6/30/2044 7.00% $142.6 $1.4 $94.2 $105.2 $48.4 $0.2 66.1% $18.3 $3.2 17.6% $11.6 $7.1

6/30/2045 7.00% $142.0 $1.4 $93.9 $103.2 $48.1 -$0.3 66.1% $18.4 $3.5 19.1% $11.6 $6.8

6/30/2046 7.00% $141.4 $1.4 $93.8 $101.6 $47.6 -$0.5 66.4% $18.7 $3.7 19.9% $11.6 $6.4

6/30/2047 7.00% $140.9 $1.3 $93.9 $100.2 $47.0 -$0.6 66.7% $18.9 $3.7 19.3% $11.4 $6.3

6/30/2048 7.00% $140.5 $1.3 $94.6 $99.6 $45.9 -$1.1 67.3% $19.2 $4.0 21.0% $11.3 $5.7

6/30/2049 7.00% $140.2 $1.3 $95.9 $99.8 $44.3 -$1.6 68.4% $19.5 $4.3 22.2% $11.1 $5.2

6/30/2050 7.00% $140.0 $1.3 $97.6 $100.5 $42.4 -$1.9 69.7% $19.8 $4.4 22.3% $11.0 $4.9

6/30/2051 7.00% $140.0 $1.3 $99.6 $101.8 $40.4 -$2.0 71.2% $20.2 $4.5 22.2% $10.9 $4.6

6/30/2052 7.00% $140.1 $1.3 $102.1 $103.7 $38.0 -$2.4 72.9% $20.7 $4.6 22.3% $10.7 $4.4

6/30/2053 7.00% $140.3 $1.3 $105.0 $106.2 $35.3 -$2.7 74.8% $21.1 $4.6 22.0% $10.6 $4.2
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Detailed Stress Test - Low Contribution Scenario
Fiscal 

Year

Ending

Asset

Return

Actuarial

Liability

Gross Normal 

Cost

Market Value

of Assets

Actuarial 

Value

of Assets

Unfunded AL 

(MVA)

Change in

Unfunded 

AL (MVA)

Funded 

Ratio (MVA)
Payroll

Actuarially 

Determined 

Contribution

Employer

Contributions

Employer 

Contributions

(% of Payroll)

Benefit 

Payments

Net Outflow 

(BP – Total 

Cont)

6/30/2023 3.54% $116.2 $2.0 $72.1 $73.9 $44.1 62.0% $14.5 $5.2 $5.2 36.2% $7.6 $1.2

6/30/2024 7.00% $118.7 $2.0 $74.7 $75.9 $44.0 -$0.1 62.9% $15.3 $5.0 $4.0 26.5% $7.8 $2.6

6/30/2025 7.00% $121.2 $2.0 $77.2 $78.2 $44.0 $0.0 63.7% $15.6 $5.1 $4.1 26.3% $7.9 $2.6

6/30/2026 7.00% $123.5 $2.0 $79.8 $80.9 $43.7 -$0.3 64.6% $15.7 $5.4 $4.3 27.2% $8.1 $2.6

6/30/2027 7.00% $125.8 $2.0 $82.7 $83.7 $43.1 -$0.6 65.7% $15.9 $5.6 $4.5 28.1% $8.3 $2.7

6/30/2028 7.00% $128.0 $2.0 $85.7 $86.7 $42.3 -$0.8 66.9% $16.0 $5.8 $4.6 28.9% $8.5 $2.7

6/30/2029 7.00% $130.2 $1.9 $88.9 $89.8 $41.3 -$1.0 68.3% $16.2 $6.0 $4.8 29.7% $8.7 $2.7

6/30/2030 7.00% $132.2 $1.9 $92.2 $93.5 $40.0 -$1.3 69.7% $16.4 $6.3 $5.0 30.6% $8.9 $2.8

6/30/2031 7.00% $134.2 $1.9 $95.8 $96.4 $38.4 -$1.6 71.4% $16.5 $6.5 $5.2 31.5% $9.1 $2.8

6/30/2032 7.00% $136.0 $1.9 $99.6 $99.9 $36.4 -$2.0 73.2% $16.7 $6.7 $5.4 32.4% $9.4 $2.8

6/30/2033 7.00% $137.7 $1.8 $103.6 $103.9 $34.1 -$2.3 75.3% $16.8 $7.1 $5.6 33.6% $9.6 $2.8

6/30/2034 7.00% $139.2 $1.8 $108.0 $108.2 $31.2 -$2.9 77.6% $17.0 $7.3 $5.9 34.7% $9.8 $2.8

6/30/2035 7.00% $140.5 $1.8 $112.6 $112.8 $27.9 -$3.3 80.1% $17.1 $7.6 $6.1 35.7% $10.1 $2.8

6/30/2036 7.00% $141.6 $1.7 $115.0 $115.1 $26.6 -$1.3 81.2% $17.2 $4.8 $3.9 22.4% $10.3 $5.3

6/30/2037 7.00% $142.5 $1.7 $116.9 $117.0 $25.6 -$1.0 82.0% $17.4 $4.2 $3.4 19.6% $10.5 $6.0

6/30/2038 7.00% $143.2 $1.7 $118.5 $118.5 $24.7 -$0.9 82.7% $17.5 $4.0 $3.2 18.5% $10.7 $6.4

6/30/2039 7.00% $143.6 $1.6 $119.7 $119.8 $23.9 -$0.8 83.4% $17.6 $3.8 $3.0 17.1% $11.0 $6.8

6/30/2040 7.00% $143.8 $1.6 $120.6 $120.7 $23.2 -$0.7 83.9% $17.7 $3.6 $2.8 16.0% $11.2 $7.2

6/30/2041 7.00% $143.8 $1.5 $121.3 $121.3 $22.5 -$0.7 84.4% $17.8 $3.4 $2.7 15.1% $11.3 $7.5

6/30/2042 7.00% $143.5 $1.5 $121.3 $121.3 $22.2 -$0.3 84.5% $18.0 $2.7 $2.2 12.0% $11.5 $8.2

6/30/2043 7.00% $143.1 $1.5 $121.1 $121.1 $22.0 -$0.2 84.6% $18.1 $2.6 $2.0 11.3% $11.6 $8.4

6/30/2044 7.00% $142.6 $1.4 $121.3 $121.3 $21.3 -$0.7 85.1% $18.3 $2.6 $2.6 14.1% $11.6 $8.0

6/30/2045 7.00% $142.0 $1.4 $121.8 $121.8 $20.2 -$1.1 85.7% $18.4 $2.7 $2.7 14.8% $11.6 $7.8

6/30/2046 7.00% $141.4 $1.4 $122.3 $122.3 $19.1 -$1.1 86.5% $18.7 $2.7 $2.7 14.7% $11.6 $7.7

6/30/2047 7.00% $140.9 $1.3 $122.8 $122.8 $18.1 -$1.0 87.2% $18.9 $2.5 $2.5 13.2% $11.4 $7.8

6/30/2048 7.00% $140.5 $1.3 $123.7 $123.7 $16.8 -$1.3 88.0% $19.2 $2.7 $2.7 14.1% $11.3 $7.5

6/30/2049 7.00% $140.2 $1.3 $124.9 $124.9 $15.3 -$1.5 89.1% $19.5 $2.8 $2.8 14.6% $11.1 $7.2

6/30/2050 7.00% $140.0 $1.3 $126.2 $126.3 $13.8 -$1.5 90.2% $19.8 $2.7 $2.7 13.5% $11.0 $7.2

6/30/2051 7.00% $140.0 $1.3 $127.7 $127.7 $12.3 -$1.5 91.2% $20.2 $2.5 $2.5 12.5% $10.9 $7.2

6/30/2052 7.00% $140.1 $1.3 $129.2 $129.2 $10.9 -$1.4 92.2% $20.7 $2.4 $2.4 11.7% $10.7 $7.1

6/30/2053 7.00% $140.3 $1.3 $130.9 $130.9 $9.4 -$1.5 93.3% $21.1 $2.3 $2.3 10.9% $10.6 $7.1



Summary of Scenario Analysis Results
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Key Takeaways

• Contributions are slightly impacted by returns in the short term, but the impact is large over the course of 30 years

• Funded ratio is heavily impacted by both contributions and return, and a wide range of outcomes is displayed at the 

end of 30 years 

Scenario

5 Years 10 Years 30 Years

Cumulative 

Employer 

Contributions*

($ Billions)

Funded

Ratio (MVA)

Cumulative 

Employer 

Contributions* 

($ Billions)

Funded

Ratio (MVA)

Cumulative 

Employer 

Contributions* 

($ Billions)

Funded

Ratio (MVA)

Baseline $26.5 71.5% $56.5 84.7% $91.2 99.5%

Excess Return $26.4 78.7% $54.9 102.0% $76.8 194.7%

Low Return $26.6 64.8% $57.9 70.0% $142.7 74.8%

Low Contribution $21.5 66.9% $47.6 75.3% $108.8 93.3%

*Employer Contributions accumulated beginning as of 7/1/2023



Sensitivity Analysis
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Estimated Net Pension Liability with Changes in the Discount Rate 

13

($ Billions)

1%

Decrease

(6.00%)

Current

Discount Rate 

(7.00%)

1%

Increase

(8.00%)

Estimated Net Pension 

Liability at 6/30/2023*
$57.3 $44.1 $33.0

*Estimated June 30, 2023 GASB 67 Net Pension Liability equals the Total Pension Liability minus the Fiduciary    

Net Position assuming a June 30, 2023 valuation date. Please refer to the June 30, 2023 GASB 67 report for the 

actual June 30, 2023 GASB 67 Net Pension Liability.



Simulation Analysis
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What is Stochastic Modeling?
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• Extension of the actuarial valuation process

• 999 actuarial valuations simulations are performed for each of 

the 30 forecast years. Each of the 999 trials represents a 

different path that portfolio returns could take over 30 years in 

different economic and capital market environments

• Results are summarized and ranked for each metric

• Results are shown in bar graphs (see exhibit to the right) that 

display results from the highest value to the lowest value. The 

95th percentile result represents the 950th highest value out of 

999 values and the 5th percentile represents the 50th highest 

value. In evaluating a result:

• For cost metrics, the 95th percentile, represented as pink, is 

relatively unfavorable

• For asset and funded percent metrics, the 95th percentile, 

represented as purple, is relatively favorable

• Results shown are as of 6/30 of the displayed year

95th Percentile to

75th Percentile

75th Percentile to

50th Percentile

50th Percentile to

25th Percentile

25th Percentile to

5th Percentile

$0

$100

$200

$300

$400

$500

$600

$700

$800

$900

$1,000

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6 Year 7 Year 8 Year 9 Year 10

Sample Chart



Asset/Liability Projection Stochastic Results
Market Value of Assets and Actuarial Liability Funded Ratio – Short-Term Risk

16

• The System is ~62% funded on a market value of 

assets basis as of 6/30/2023

• Over the next 2 years, economic factors can lead to 

a large range of possible funded ratios, ranging 

from just below 55% at the 5th percentile to over 

80% at the 95th percentile

o There is a one-in-twenty chance the funded ratio will 

fall to 55% or lower, and another one-in-twenty 

chance it will be above 80%

50%

55%

60%

65%

70%

75%

80%

85%

2023 2024 2025

5-25th percentile 25-50th percentile 50-75th percentile 75-95th percentile



Asset/Liability Projection Stochastic Results
Market Value of Assets and Actuarial Liability Funded Ratio – Long-Term Trends
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Asset/Liability Projection Stochastic Results
Market Value of Assets and Actuarial Liability Funded Ratio
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2023 2028 2033 2038 2043 2048 2053

95th Percentile 62.1% 101.2% 134.3% 174.7% 227.1% 300.7% 410.6% 

75th Percentile 62.1% 85.6% 108.1% 127.7% 147.6% 175.8% 212.1% 

50th Percentile 62.1% 76.1% 90.5% 103.2% 108.9% 115.7% 126.5% 

25th Percentile 62.1% 67.4% 74.8% 82.0% 80.6% 77.9% 77.8% 

5th Percentile 62.1% 54.3% 56.6% 57.6% 50.5% 43.3% 42.0% 

• At the median result, the System reaches full funding at 6/30/2036

• In the most favorable scenarios, the funded ratio increases significantly. Changes to funding policy and 

investment policy in future years would impact the trajectory of these results

• In the least favorable scenarios (5th percentile), the funded ratio is approximately 42% in the long term



Asset/Liability Projection Stochastic Results
Employer Contribution Amount ($ Billions)

19

$0

$1

$2

$3

$4

$5

$6

$7

$8

$9

$10

2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038 2039 2040 2041 2042 2043 2044 2045 2046 2047 2048 2049 2050 2051 2052 2053

